
BOX BUTTE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #07-0010

HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEETING AGENDA

Monday, September 14, 2020

South Campus

 

The Board of Education of School District 07-0010 will meet on Monday, September 14, 2020 in the South 
Campus as duly advertised in the Hemingford Ledger.

 

I. Pledge of Allegiance

 
II. NOTICES
III. Call Meeting to Order

A. ROLL CALL
B. Excuse Absent Board Member(s)

IV. Approval of Agenda
V. Regular Meeting Agenda

A. Public Participation (MAXIMUM OF 30 MINUTES ALLOTTED FOR THIS 
PORTION)

B. Correspondence
C. Consent Agenda

Approve minutes for August 10, 2020, August 31 Budget Hearing, Property 
Tax Request Hearing and Special meeting
Approve Treasurer's Report
Approve School Activity Fund Report
Approve Receipts Summary Report
 

D. Payment of Claims
E. 2020-2021 Budget
F. 2020-2021 Tax Resolution
G. Policy 611.06-Class Rankings and Grade Point Average
H. HEA 2022-2023 Bargaining Letter

VI. Discussion/Possible Action Items
VII. Administration Reports
VIII. Superintendent Report
IX. Report from Board Committee
X. VIIA.  Policy Review
XI. Items For Next Board Meeting
XII. Adjournment



BOX BUTTE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 07-0010
HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

HEMINGFORD, NEBRASKA
August 10, 2020

A regular meeting of the Board of Education of School District 07-0010 was called to order 
at 7:03 PM in the High School Library by Justin Ansley.  Notice of the meeting was posted 
in advance of the meeting.  Board members were notified in advance of the meeting.

Members Present: Ansley, Cullan, Horstman, Schumacher, Turek
Absent:  Randolph

The pledge of allegiance was recited.

Motion by Turek to excuse board member Randolph.  Second by Schumacher.  Roll Call:  
Ansley-Aye; Cullan-Aye; Horstman-Aye; Schumacher-Aye; Turek-Aye—5-0-0—Motion 
carried

Motion by Cullan to approve the agenda as presented.  Second by Horstman.  Roll Call:  
Ansley-Aye; Cullan-Aye; Horstman-Aye; Schumacher-Aye; Turek-Aye—5-0-0—Motion 
carried

There was no public participation.

Motion by Turek to approve the Consent Agenda as presented.  Second by Schumacher.  Roll 
Call:  Ansley-Aye; Cullan-Aye; Horstman-Aye; Schumacher-Aye; Turek-Aye—5-0-0—
Motion carried

Motion by Turek to approve the claims in the claims in the amount of $52,696.84 from the 
general fund.  Second by Cullan.  Roll Call:  Ansley-Aye; Cullan-Aye; Horstman-Aye; 
Schumacher-Aye; Turek-Aye—5-0-0—Motion carried

Motion by Turek to enter into an agreement with NASB for a Strategic Planning Process.  
Second by Horstman.  Roll Call:  Ansley-Aye; Cullan-Aye; Horstman-Aye; Schumacher-
Aye; Turek-Aye—5-0-0—Motion carried

Motion by Schumacher to approve Policy 607.02 – School Ceremonies and Observances as 
presented – waive the second reading.  Second by Cullan.  Roll Call:  Ansley-Aye; Cullan-
Aye; Horstman-Aye; Schumacher-Aye; Turek-Aye—5-0-0—Motion carried

Motion by Turek to approve the use of substitute teachers with a Local Substitute Certificate 
for the 2020-2021 school year.  Second by Horstman.  Roll Call:  Ansley-Aye; Cullan-Aye; 
Horstman-Aye; Schumacher-Aye; Turek-Aye—5-0-0—Motion carried

Motion by Cullan to approve the Option Program Resolution as presented (cap elementary 
classes at 40; SPED program closed).  Second by Ansley.  Roll Call:  Ansley-Aye; Cullan-
Aye; Horstman-Aye; Schumacher-Aye; Turek-Aye—5-0-0—Motion carried



First reading of Policy 404.12-Title IX Sexual Harassment.
First reading of Policy 504.24-Title IX Sexual Harassment.
Policies that are impacted by the change in Title IX were shared with the board.

Mrs. Plog--SPED
Para Update
Monday, Aug. 10 (today) is our CPI Training Day #1 for all new staff and returning staff that 
missed Day #1 back in January. Day #2 will be on Wednesday, Aug. 12. All our PK-12 
Teachers and Paras will be certified in the Crisis Prevention and Intervention Program. This 
helps with student behavior, de-escalation, and as a last resort, safe restraint of students. If 
the legislature passes any bills that require training in this area, our entire staff will be fully 
trained. I completed my re-certification this summer (virtually,) so I am certified to train our 
staff without any additional cost to our district. 

Mr. Arneson--Elementary Principal
We're gearing up for the start of school. We'll have a few hours of training for Math 
Expressions on Thursday.

We're going to be MAP Growth Testing a little earlier this year to help with 
identifying where the students are academically. 

We'll be administering the ACT this fall for Seniors that missed the opportunity to take it in 
the spring because of COVID. The State is still paying for it. It'll be optional for students. 

Class Sizes:
K: 33
1: 29
2: 34
3: 39
4: 30
5: 30
6: 30

Mr. Kluver-7-12 Principal
Class sizes were shared with the board.

Mr. Isom-Superintendent
Opening School back up was discussed.
Property Purchase-Closed on the Bobcat Pitstop
August 31--Budget and Property Tax Request Hearing at 7:00 pm
September Board meeting--Policy states that meeting is third week--9/21.  Budget is due on 
9/20.  Hold meeting on 9/14--second week.



No Board Committee reports

Policy Review
August policies reviewed were 606.07 – 611.03
September policies are 611.04 – 612.17

August 31, 2020 at 7 PM—Budget Hearing and Property Tax Request Hearing; special board 
meeting to approve Title IX Policies.

September 14, 2020 will be the next regular board meeting at 7 PM in the High School 
Library.

Meeting was adjourned at 8:22 PM.

Mary Curtis Blanche Randolph
Board Clerk Board Secretary



BOX BUTTE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 07-0010
HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

HEMINGFORD, NEBRASKA
August 31, 2020

The 2020-2021 Budget hearing of the Board of Education of School District 07-0010 was 
called to order at 7:00 PM in the Hemingford High School Library by Justin Ansley.  Notice 
of the hearing was given in advance through the Hemingford Ledger.  Board members were 
notified in advance of the hearing.

Members Present: Ansley, Cullan, Horstman, Randolph, Schumacher
Absent:  Turek

Visitors:  Board Clerk Mary Curtis, Mandy Plog, Eric Arneson, Dan Kluver, Charles Isom

Motion by Ansley to excuse board member Turek from the hearing.  Second by Randolph.  
Roll Call:  Ansley-Aye; Cullan-Aye; Horstman-Aye; Randolph-Aye; Schumacher-Aye—5-0-
0—Motion carried

Purpose of Special Hearing is to hear support, opposition, criticism, suggestions or 
observations of taxpayers relating to the proposed budget and to consider amendments 
relative thereto

Mr. Isom discussed the published budget. Documents were viewed with the information 
included.  He explained how the budget is created and what is required by the NDE.  The 
general fund budget will increase 1.6 percent over last year.  

The hearing was adjourned at 7:13 PM by President Ansley.

Mary Curtis Blanche Randolph
Board Clerk Board Secretary



BOX BUTTE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 07-0010
HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

HEMINGFORD, NEBRASKA
August 31, 2020

A special meeting of the Board of Education of School District 07-0010 was called to order at 7:19 PM in 
the high school library by Justin Ansley.  Notice of the meeting was posted in advance of the meeting.  
Board members were notified in advance of the meeting.

Members Present: Ansley, Cullan, Horstman, Randolph, Schumacher
Absent:  Turek

Motion by Ansley to excuse board member Turek from the hearing.  Second by Randolph.  Roll Call:  
Ansley-Aye; Cullan-Aye; Horstman-Aye; Randolph-Aye; Schumacher-Aye—5-0-0—Motion carried

Motion by Horstman to approve the agenda as presented.  Second by Cullan.  Roll Call:  Ansley-Aye; 
Cullan-Aye; Horstman-Aye; Randolph-Aye; Schumacher-Aye—5-0-0—Motion carried

A thank you note from the Box Butte County Queen Pageant was read.  The Pageant thanked the school 
for the use of the gym.

Motion by Cullan to approve Policy 404.12-Title IX Sexual Harassment, Policy 404.12E1-Reporting 
Form, Policy 404.12R1-Sexual Harassment Procedures.  Second by Randolph.  Roll Call:  Ansley-Aye; 
Cullan-Aye; Horstman-Aye; Randolph-Aye; Schumacher-Aye—5-0-0—Motion carried

Motion by Randolph to approve Policy 504.24-Title IX Sexual Harassment, Policy 504.24E1-Reporting 
Form, Policy 504.24R1-Sexual Harassment Procedures.  Second by Randolph.  Roll Call:  Ansley-Aye; 
Cullan-Aye; Horstman-Aye; Randolph-Aye; Schumacher-Aye—5-0-0—Motion carried

Motion Cullan approve the following policies as presented-waive second reading: 103.00- Equal 
Educational Opportunity; 402.01-Equal Employment Opportunity; 402.15-Staff Conduct with Students; 
403.03-Abuse of Students by School District Employees; 404.06-Harassment-Employees; 405.00-
Employee Conduct and Appearance; 501.00-Objectives for Equal Educational Opportunities for Students; 
504.03-Student Conduct; 504.14-Hazing, Initiations, Secret Societies or Gang Activities; 504.18-
Harassment-Students; 504.20-Bullying Prevention; 504.21-Dating Violence Prevention; 505.03-
Suspension and Expulsion of Students; 612.05-Individualized Education Program and Family Service 
Plans; 1004.03-Live Broadcast or Videotaping.  Second by Horstman.   Roll Call:  Ansley-Aye; Cullan-
Aye; Horstman-Aye; Randolph-Aye; Schumacher-Aye—5-0-0—Motion carried

Discussion was held on Policy 611.06-Class Rankings and Grade Point Average.  Mr. Kluver talked to the 
board about removing the line on GPA’s being within .25 points of each other.  

The board members signed a Technology Agreement for the school issued emails.

The meeting was adjourned at 7:41 PM by Ansley.

Mary Curtis Blanche Randolph
Board Clerk Board Secretary



BOX BUTTE COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT 07-0010
HEMINGFORD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

HEMINGFORD, NEBRASKA
September 9, 2019

The tax request hearing of the Board of Education of School District 07-0010 was called to 
order at 7:13 PM in the Hemingford High School Library by Justin Ansley.  Notice of the 
hearing was given in advance through the Hemingford Ledger.  Board members were 
notified in advance of the hearing.

Members Present: Ansley, Cullan, Horstman, Randolph, Schumacher
Absent:  Turek

Visitors:  Board Clerk Mary Curtis, Mandy Plog, Eric Arneson, Dan Kluver, Charles Isom

Motion by Ansley to excuse board member Turek from the hearing.  Second by Randolph.  
Roll Call:  Ansley-Aye; Cullan-Aye; Horstman-Aye; Randolph-Aye; Schumacher-Aye—5-0-
0—Motion carried

The purpose is to hear support, opposition, criticism, suggestions or observations of 
taxpayers relating to setting the final tax request at a different amount than the prior year tax 
request.

Mr. Isom explained the tax request.  Valuations dropped 1% in the district.  The valuation 
drop has a direct impact on the levy increase.  General Fund tax asking is $5,192,637 (2019-
2020 GF tax asking = $4,919,710).  Building Fund tax asking is $505,051 (2019-2020 was 
$527,273).  Total tax asking for the 2020-2021 school year is $5,697,688. (2019-2020 Total 
tax asking = $5,446,983)

2020-2021 levy is .8075 for the General Fund and .0785 for the Building Fund.  The total 
levy will be $0.8860 for the 2020-2021 school year. (2019-2020 total levy was $.8399.)

The hearing was adjourned at 7:19 PM by President Ansley.

Mary Curtis Blanche Randolph
Board Clerk Board Secretary





Financial Report
Hemingford Public Schools

September 14th, 2020

General Fund 08-15-2020 $478,777.90
              Misc – Aug $16,217.22
              Interest on Deposits – Aug                                              $96.04

  $16,313.26     
     

               

 Balance General Fund 08-15-2020 $505,775.18

               Tax Receipts – Sept 2020 $1,276,499.81

Bills –Sept 2020 $327,474.88
Payroll – Sept 2020 $455,211.78
Total Expense – Sept 2020 $ 782,686.66

Total Available Funds 09-14-2020 $ 493,813.15

                                                                                                                

Balance Building Fund -08-15-2020 $942,199.83
Tax Receipts – Sept 2020            $135,300.72
Interest – Aug 2020 $209.21
Balance $1,077,709.76

CD’s $426,075.96
18 Month CD $120,000 – Interest to Date $1427.84 – Balance $121,427.84
24 Month CD $150,000 – Interest to Date $2324.06 – Balance $152,324.06
30 Month CD $150,000 – Interest to Date $2324.06 – Balance $152,324.06
 (Statements for CD’s are received annually or when they mature)  

Balance Nebraska Liquid Asset Fund 08-15-2020 $401,186.68
Interest – Aug 2020 $8.15
Balance NLAF 09-14-2020 $401,194.83

Balance Building Fund 09-14-2020 $1,904,980.55



General Fund Receipts
Ck# Description Acct Amount

DD BBC TREASURER 1-01100 $ 55,286.54
DD DAWES TREASURER 1-01100 $ 13,720.45
DD SHERIDAN TREASURER 1-01100 $ 329.79
DD FINES AND LICENSES 1-02110 $ 856.51
DD MIPS/NEBMAC 1-04709 $ 6,022.16

CHKS BX/BS PAYMENTS 1-09000 $ 8,252.46
CHK HTC -- CHROMEBOOK COVERS 1-09000 $ 936.09
CHK CPI REFUND 1-00900 $ 150.00

DD INTEREST ON DEPOSITS 1-01510 $ 96.04

TOTAL $ 85,650.04



BILLS FOR SEPTEMBER 2020
VENDOR FOR AMOUNT
Acco Brands Elementary Supplies $ 14.88
Apple Store Tech Supplies $ 3,378.00
Bio Corp Science Supplies $ 65.00
Bluffs Sanitary Custodian Supplies $ 5,954.93
BlackHills Energy Natural Gas $ 299.46
Bloedorn Lumber Supplies $ 258.24
Box Butte General Rehab Services $ 1,000.00
BrainPop Tech Supplies $ 2,360.00
Lisa Briggs OT Services $ 1,831.00
BSN Sports PE Supplies $ 143.29
Buchheit Precision Maintenance $ 213.58
Buds Pest Control Building Maint $ 140.00
Capital Business SolutionsCopier Lease $ 190.69
Carters Maintenance Supplies $ 251.99
CEV Voag Supplies $ 1,650.00
CDI Tech Supplies $ 5,291.61
Chadron Public SchoolsSpEd services $ 640.50
ChromeBook Parts Tech Supplies $ 239.94
CrossRoads Music Band Supplies $ 31.50
CSC Colleg Courses $ 3,750.00
Culligan Softwater Maint $ 531.51
Darrens Carquest Maintenance Supplies $ 11.08
Daves Pharmacy Health Supplies $ 1,391.26
Evolvve, Inc Tech Supplies $ 200.00
ELAN Visa Supplies $ 5,308.20
ESU 13 SpEd $ 2,130.77
Farmers Coop Supplies $ 999.01
Flinn Scientific Science Supplies $ 66.75
General Fund-- ImprestSupplies/Reimbursements$ 4,082.15
GNMSS Health Exams $ 218.00
GoldenWest Off-Site Backup $ 595.00
Gregory's Insurance Insurance $ 442.00
H&H Sanitation Maintenance Supplies $ 120.00
Raymond Hanley Transportation $ 250.00
Hemingford TelephoneTelephone Service $ 958.80
Hemingford Utilities Utilities $ 10,506.89
HillTop Electric Maintenance $ 65.00
Huss Auto Vehicle Maintenance $ 71.39
Innovative Toner $ 2,065.05
Jacks Refrigeration Maintenance Supplies $ 25.98
Keating and Associates 125 Plan $ 145.00
Kimball Midwest Maintenance Supplies $ 105.15
KSB Legal $ 753.00
Kully Supply Maintenance Supplies $ 6,468.10
Labryinth Learning Business Supplies $ 924.00
Lawson Products Maintenance Supplies $ 216.09



BILLS FOR SEPTEMBER 2020
Kim Marshall Elementary Supplies $ 110.00
Microsoft Tech Supplies $ 1,234.99
NASB Conference $ 130.00
NCSA Conference $ 400.00
NSASSP Dues $ 60.00
NCEBVI SpEd services $ 4,200.00
Northwest Pipe FittingsMaintenance Supplies $ 119.60
Panhandle Sales & ServiceDoors/Locks $ 541.00
Paper 101 Custodian Supplies $ 885.24
Performance Health SuppliesAthletic Supplies $ 58.51
PGE AHERA Reinspection $ 800.00
Phillips F&T Fuel $ 601.06
Pioneer ManufacturingAthletic Supplies $ 802.00
Protex Cental Maintenance Supplies $ 1,531.08
Option Mileage Option Mileage $ 13,216.93
Pyramid School ProductsCustodian Supplies $ 380.09
Quill Supplies $ 2,054.68
Rabens Market Supplies $ 269.59
Remind Subscription $ 1,350.00
Rocky Mountain Air Voag Supplies $ 70.76
School Speciality Supplies $ 61.78
Snell Services Maintenance $ 235.00
SOAR Peadiatric ServicesSpEd services $ 1,295.20
Star Herald Subscription $ 1,419.00
Start2Sew FCS Supplies $ 160.17
Synchrony Bank/AmazonLibrary Supplies $ 450.38
Twenty First Century Maintenance Supplies $ 336.28
Talacko Safety SolutionsHealth Supplies $ 1,398.00
Westco Fuel $ 2,279.75
WNCC Health Supplies $ 300.00
Winsor Learning SpEd Supplies $ 2,409.00

TOTAL $ 105,514.88

TRANSFERS
Hot Lunch $ 110,000.00
EB Fund $ 111,960.00

$ 221,960.00

TOTAL $ 327,474.88





2020-2021 2019-2020 2018-2019 2017-2018 2016-2017
CERTIFIED BUDGET AUTHORITY $ 6,320,770.00 $ 6,166,605 $ 6,045,691 $ 5,956,346 $ 5,868,321
ADJUSTMENTS (UNUSED BUDGET AUTHORITY) $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
TOTAL ADJUSTED BUDGET AUTHORITY $ 6,320,770.00 $ 6,166,605 $ 6,045,691 $ 5,956,346 $ 5,868,321
PERCENTAGE INCREASE 2.5000% 2.0000% 1.5000% 1.5000% 2.5000%7615927
GF BUDGET OF DISBURSEMENTS AND TRANSFERS$ 7,745,927.00 $ 7,615,927 $ 7,634,363 $ 7,289,958 $ 6,767,646.00
GRANT FUNDS $ 531,000.00 $ 571,172 $ 717,172 $ 622,172 $ 173,000.00
SPED DISBURSEMENTS AND TRANSFERS $ 928,150.00 $ 878,150 $ 871,500 $ 711,440 $ 726,325.00
GF LID EXCLUSIONS $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
ADJUSTED GF DISBURSEMENTS AND TRANSFERS $ 6,286,777.00 $ 6,166,605 $ 6,045,691 $ 5,956,346 $ 5,868,321
UNUSED BUDGET AUTHORITY $ 33,993.00 $ - $ - $ - $ -
GF BUDGET DIFFERENCE OF LINE 9 $ 120,172 $ 120,914 $ 89,345 $ 88,025 $ 143,130
PERCENT INCREASE OF LINE 11 1.5779% 1.5838% 1.2256% 1.3007% 2.1431%

TAX ASKING
GENERAL FUND TAX ASKING $ 5,192,637.00 $ 4,919,710 $ 4,949,284 $ 4,823,991 $ 4,849,244.00
BUILDING FUND ASKING $ 505,051.00 $ 527,273 $ 527,273 $ 404,040 $ 404,040.00
QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSE UNDERTAKING LEVY$ - $ - $ - $ -
BOND FUND $ - $ - $ - $ -
TOTAL ASKING $ 5,697,688.00 $ 5,446,983 $ 5,476,557 $ 5,228,031 $ 5,253,284
DIFFERENCE $ 250,705 $ (29,574) $ 248,526 $ (25,253) $ 13,388

LEVY 4.60% -0.54% 4.75% -0.48% 0.26%
GENERAL FUND LEVY $ 0.8007 $ 0.7586 $ 0.7400 $ 0.7252 $ 0.7307
BUILDING $ 0.0779 $ 0.0813 $ 0.0788 $ 0.0607 $ 0.0609
QUALIFIED PURPOSE LEVY $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
BOND FUND $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
TOTAL LEVY $ 0.8860 $ 0.8399 $ 0.8189 $ 0.7860 $ 0.7915

STATE AID $ 822,848.00 $ 920,608 $ 874,704 $ 803,199 $ 738,340
DIFFERENCE $ (97,760) $ 45,904 $ 71,505 $ 64,859 $ (13,452)
$ (803,199.00) -10.6191% 5.2479% 8.9025% 8.7844% -1.7893%

ENROLLMENT PK-6=235; 7-12 170 = 405 PK-6=256; 7-12 179 = 435 451 430 421

VALUATION $ 643,054,082.00 $ 648,509,368 $668,804,127 $665,157,258.00 $663,677,566.00
-0.8412% -3.0345% 0.5483% 0.2230% 9.7782%

INCREASE SINCE 2007-2008 $ 99,250,270 $ 104,705,556 $ 125,000,315 $ 121,353,446 $ 119,873,754
1 PENNY ON LEVY $ 64,305.41 $ 64,850.94 $ 66,880.41 $ 66,515.73 $ 66,367.76







PROPERTY TAX RESOLUTION

2020/2021 TAX REQUEST RESOLUTION
FOR

BOX BUTTE SCHOOL DISTRICT 10

WHEREAS, public was given at least five days in advance of a Special Public Hearing called for the purpose of 
discussing and approving or modifying the District’s Tax Requests for the 2020/2021 school fiscal year for the General 
Fund, and Special Building Fund of Box Butte School District 10; and, 

WHEREAS, such Special Public Hearing was held before the Board of Education (hereinafter “the Board”) of 
Box Butte School District 10 (hereinafter “the District”) at the time, date, and place announced in the notice published 
in a newspaper of general circulation, a copy of which notice and proof of publication of which is attached hereto as 
Exhibit A, all as required by law; and, 

WHEREAS, the Board provided an opportunity to receive comment, information and evidence from persons 
in attendance at such Special Hearing; and, 

WHEREAS, the total assessed value of the property differs from last year’s total assessed value by (-1%); the 
tax rate which would levy the same amount of property taxes as last year, when multiplied by the new total assessed 
value of property would be $.8470 per $100 of assessed value; the Box Butte School District 10 proposes to adopt a 
property tax requests that will cause its tax rate to be $.8860 per $100 of assessed value. 

WHEREAS, based on the proposed property tax request and changes in other revenue, the total operating 
budget of Box Butte School District 10 will exceed last year’s by 1.5779 percent.

WHEREAS, the Board, after having reviewed the District’s Tax Requests for each said fund, and after public 
consideration of the matter, has determined that the Final Tax Requests as listed below are necessary in order to carry 
out the functions of the District, as determined by the Board for the 2020/2021 school fiscal year.  

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that (1) the Tax Request for the General Fund should be, and 
hereby is set at $5,192,637; (2) the Tax Request for the Special Building Fund should be, and hereby is set at $505,051.  

It is so moved by ____________________ and seconded by ________________________ this 14TH day of 
September 2020.  

Roll Call vote as follows:  
JUSTIN ANSLEY YES NO
BRETT CULLAN YES NO
RICK HORSTMAN YES NO
BLANCHE RANDOLPH YES NO
TRISH SCHUMACHER YES NO
TROY TUREK YES NO

The undersigned herewith certifies, as Secretary of the Board of Education of Box Butte School District 10, 
that the above Resolution was duly adopted by a majority of said Board at a duly constituted public meeting of said 
Board.  

, Secretary



COUNTY 2020 VALUATION 2019 VALUATION 2018 VALUATION 2017 VALUATION
DAWES $ 111,836,194.00 0.27% $ 111,535,327.00 1% $ 110,757,889.00 0.01 $ 109,526,103.00 0.0044
SHERIDAN $ 16,189,300.00 -2.09% $ 16,535,414.00 -1% $ 16,725,208.00 0.034 $ 16,177,950.00 0.0207
BOX BUTTE $ 515,028,588.00 -1.04% $ 520,438,627.00 -4% $ 541,321,030.00 0.00346 $ 539,453,205.00 0.0012
TOTAL $ 643,054,082.00 -1% $ 648,509,368.00 -3% $ 668,804,127.00 0.00548 $ 665,157,258.00 0.0022

DIFFERENCE $ (5,455,286.00) -1% $ (20,294,759.00) -3% $ 3,646,869.00 0.00548 $ 1,479,692.00 0.22%

2020-2021 2019-2020 2019-2020 2019-2020 2018-2019 2018-2019 2017-2018
TAX ASKING LEVY TAX ASKING LEVY TAX ASKING LEVY 2017-2018 TAX ASKINGLEVY

GENERAL $ 5,192,637.00 $ 0.8075 $ 4,919,710.00 $ 0.7586 $ 4,949,284.00 0.7400 $ 4,823,991.00 0.7252
BUILDING $ 505,051.00 $ 0.0785 $ 527,273.00 $ 0.0813 $ 527,273.00 0.0788 $ 404,040.00 0.0607
QUALIFIED PURPOSE $ - $ - 0.0000 0.0000
BOND $ - $ - 0.0000 0.0000
TOTAL $ 5,697,688.00 $ 0.8860 $ 5,446,983.00 $ 0.8399 $ 5,476,557.00 0.8189 $ 5,228,031.00 0.7860

18-19 LEVY 18-19 LEVY
WITH 19-20 VALUATION WITH 19-20 VALUATION 17-18 LEVY WITH 18 VALUATION

GENERAL 0.7651 0.7632 0.7213
BUILDING 0.0820 0.0813 0.0604
QUALIFIED PURPOSE 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000
BOND 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

0.8470 0.8445 0.7817

A B C D E F G H I
1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24



File:  611.06
Page 1 of 1

CLASS RANKINGS AND GRADE POINT AVERAGE

The official grade point average (GPA) of graduating students is based on a minimum of 
8 semesters of studies in order to allow students sufficient opportunity for demonstrating 
achievement.  Temporary GPA's will be sent to colleges and universities who request 
information for admission.

The official GPA will be furnished to post-secondary institutions upon request. 

The district will name a Valedictorian based solely upon class rank. The Valedictorian 
and Salutatorian shall be the student earning the highest GPA, and having attended a 
minimum of three semesters at the district. When averages are within a .25 difference, 
with the calculation not rounded, a tie between two students occurs for Valedictorian or 
Salutatorian, than both or all students would then be honored.

Legal Reference: Neb. Statute 79-526

Cross Reference: 507 Student Records

Approved ________________ Reviewed _______________ Revised ________________
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